Letter of credit (12.50) (450.48) - (62.00) (285.65) -

(12.50) 6,285.17 627.37 (62.00) 10,302.28 622.57

2022 2021
(Rupees in '000')

Bank balances - 1,375,198 - - 1,663,668 -
Receivables - - 34,896 - - 26,656
Letter of credit (2,675) (92,164) - (11,622) (44,988) -

(2,675) 1,283,034 34,896 (11,622) 1,618,680 26,656

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Closing rate
2022 2021 2022 2021

(Rupees)

USD 1 - Buying 177.80 160.10 204.17 157.13
USD 1 - Selling 178.21 160.47 204.59 157.49

AED 1 - Buying 48.44 43.59 55.62 42.82
AED 1 - Selling 48.55 43.69 55.73 42.91

Euro 1 - Buying 199.96 190.92 213.59 187.04
Euro 1 - Selling 200.41 191.34 214.03 187.45

151Shifa International Hospitals Limited

For the year ended June 30, 2022

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent variation of PKR against USD, AED and EURO at June 30 would have effected
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular markup rates, remain constant.

Change in Foreign
Exchange Rates

Effect on Profit Effect on Equity

% (Rupees in '000')

2022
Foreign currencies +10% 131,525 131,525
Foreign currencies -10% (131,525) (131,525)

2021
Foreign currencies +10% 163,371 163,371
Foreign currencies -10% (163,371) (163,371)

39.3.2 Markup rate risk
The markup rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest
rate exposure arises from long term financing, short term investments and deposits with
banks. At the reporting date the markup rate profile of the Company’s markup-bearing
financial instruments are:

2022 2021
Note (Rupees in '000')

Financial assets

Investment - at amortized cost 22 3,000 3,000
Bank balances 24 589,370 817,378

592,370 820,378

Financial liabilities
Long term financing - secured 7 (2,607,637) (3,766,130)

[…]

Letter of credit (12.50) (450.48) - (62.00) (285.65) -

(12.50) 6,285.18 351.81 (62.00) 10,925.96 351.09

2022 2021
(Rupees in '000')

Trade debts - - - - 84,620 -
Creditors - - (718) - - -
Bank balances - 1,375,199 20,286 - 1,677,047 15,032
Letter of credit (2,675) (92,164) - (11,622) (44,988) -

(2,675) 1,283,035 19,568 (11,622) 1,716,679 15,032

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Closing rate
2022 2021 2022 2021

(Rupees)

USD 1 - Buying 177.80 160.10 204.17 157.13
USD 1 - Selling 178.21 160.47 204.59 157.49

AED 1 - Buying 48.44 43.59 55.62 42.82
AED 1 - Selling 48.55 43.69 55.73 42.91

Euro 1 - Buying 199.96 190.92 213.59 187.04
Euro 1 - Selling 200.41 191.34 214.03 187.45

224 ANNUAL
REPORT 2022

For the year ended June 30, 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent variation of the PKR against the USD, AED and EURO at June 30 would have
effected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular markup rates, remain constant.

Change
in Foreign
Exchange

Rates

Effect on Profit Effect on Equity

% (Rupees in '000')
2022

Foreign currencies +10% 129,993 129,993
Foreign currencies -10% (129,993) (129,993)

2021

Foreign currencies +10% 172,009 172,009
Foreign currencies -10% (172,009) (172,009)

40.3.2 Markup rate risk
The markup rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure
arises from long term financing, short term investments and deposits with banks. At the
reporting date the markup rate profile of the Group’s markup-bearing financial instruments are:

2022 2021
Note (Rupees in '000')

Financial assets

Investment - at amortized cost 23.1 71,824 343,788
Bank balances 25 620,882 821,083

692,706 1,164,871
Financial liabilities
Long term financing - secured 8 (2,607,637) (3,766,130)